

Open procedure - ECSEL- D/2019/100158

“Study on the impact of ECSEL funded actions”

Questions and Answers (point 3.1 of the Invitation to tender)

Submission date:	07/05/2019
Answer date:	13/05/2019
Subject	Financial offer
Question	Answer
The template for Annex III – Financial Offer does not allow for a breakdown per category of researchers. Should we include an average unit prices (which will be different per task depending on the allocation of tasks across junior and senior team members); or should we provide one unit price for all categories?	Both ways are possible.
Regarding the standard quote for one-day participation in external events either in Belgium or elsewhere in Europe (including travel): We would like to make a distinction between events in Brussels/Belgium (no travel needed) and events elsewhere in Europe (travel needed). Can we do this by adding a line in the template for Annex III – Financial Offer; or can we provide only one quote?	You can provide two quotes.

Submission date:	09/05/2019
Answer date:	13/05/2019
Subject	Financial offer
Question	Answer
The Annex is structured per Task but it is unclear to us whether the rows below each task should contain: - The list of activities per task: in which case the unit price will be a common daily rate covering any type of profile involved in the task and the number of units will be the total number of days for all profiles. - The list of profiles involved in the tasks: in which case the unit price will vary according	We are interested in the list of activities to perform the tasks. As the table refers to a unit price it will enable us to understand the kind of profile that will be attributed to each task. We also expect that profiles are detailed elsewhere in the offer.

<p>to the profile and the number of days will also refer to the specific profile (but there will be no specification of the number of days per activity in the financial offer in this case).</p>	
---	--